Clabes' actions were intentional and malicious and/or taken in reckless 

disregard of English's clearly established constitutional rights. 

48. As a direct and proximate result of Clabes' violation of English's procedural 

due process rights, English suffered economic and non-economic damages 

in a sum in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and No/ 100 

($75,000.00). 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION  
Intentional Interference with Contractual Obligations 

48. English incorporates by reference the above and foregoing allegations 

as though set forth in full herein. 

49. This cause of action is asserted against Defendants Brandon Clabes

[...]

Clabes' and Collins' actions were intentional and malicious or taken 

with reckless disregard of English's rights. 

55. As a direct and proximate result of Clabes' and Collins' intentional 

interference, English suffered economic and non-economic damages in a sum in 

excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and No/ 100 ($75,000.00). 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for 

damages in a sum in excess of $75,000.00 plus interest, attorney fees, costs, and 

all such other and further relief for which the Plaintiff may be entitled.